

Public Swimming Pool Inspection Report

Health District: **EAST LIVERPOOL CITY HEALTH DISTRICT**

Name of facility J. BURCHFIELD CARTWRIGHT BABY POOL	Type visit <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Standard <input type="checkbox"/> Re-inspection <input type="checkbox"/> Complaint <input type="checkbox"/> Epi Investigation <input type="checkbox"/> Consultation	Type pool <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Pool <input type="checkbox"/> SPA <input type="checkbox"/> SUP	Setting <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Wading pool <input type="checkbox"/> Zero Entry <input type="checkbox"/> Spray ground <input type="checkbox"/> School <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Govt <input type="checkbox"/> MHP <input type="checkbox"/> Indoor <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Outdoor <input type="checkbox"/> Camp <input type="checkbox"/> Apartment/Condo <input type="checkbox"/> Hotel/motel <input type="checkbox"/> Other _____	Special feature (SF) <input type="checkbox"/> Kiddie slide <input type="checkbox"/> Playground slide <input type="checkbox"/> Rec slide <input type="checkbox"/> Water slide <input type="checkbox"/> Fountain <input type="checkbox"/> Other _____
Address 2205 THOMPSON PARK BOULEVARD				
City EAST LIVERPOOL OHIO 43920				

Insp date (mm/dd/yy) 7/19/2019	Insp Time 2 HRS 45MIN	Travel Time 15MIN	ID no. AVP RS #1012	License no. POOL #2
Surface area (sf) 1200 SQ FT	Required turnover rate (min) [ie 30] TEMP UNKNOWN TO BE DERTMD	Volume (gallons) 5000 GAL	Required flow min: (gpm) [Volume/TRate] TEMP UNKNOWN TO BE DERTMD	

Check if in violation of the Ohio Administrative Code 3701-31-04 (A-E); NA= Not Applicable

<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Flow measure reading (gpm)	<input type="checkbox"/> Max allow. filter flow: (gpm) [filter label]	<input type="checkbox"/> Max allow. flow: SF pump capacity (gpm)	<input type="checkbox"/> Max allow. flow: Jet pump capacity (gpm)
--	---	--	---

Critical violations (3701-31-04(B)(1)(a-l))

<input type="checkbox"/> (a) Outlet covers installed/secured/ in compliance	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> (d) Circulation/Disinfection system operating properly	<input type="checkbox"/> (g) Water clarity: (can see pool bottom)	<input type="checkbox"/> (j) Pool treated after RWI
<input type="checkbox"/> (b) SVRS devices functioning	<input type="checkbox"/> (e) Automatic chemical controller functioning properly	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> (h) Natural or artificial light sufficient	<input type="checkbox"/> (k) Proper use/storage of chemicals
<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> (c) Disinfection residual as required	<input type="checkbox"/> (f) Lifeguards on duty	<input type="checkbox"/> (i) Fecal accident treated properly	<input type="checkbox"/> (l) No Electrical hazards present

Water Quality 3701-31-04 C, D

(Circle disinfectant used) Calcium Hypochlorite Di-Chlor **Monopersulfate (if present will interfere with DPD test kit results)	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> (D)(6) Total Chlorine-Cl ₂ (ppm) TBD	<input type="checkbox"/> (C)(2) pH [7.2-7.8] 7.7pH
<input type="checkbox"/> Sodium Hypochlorite <input type="checkbox"/> Bromine Salt <input type="checkbox"/> Tri-Chlor	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> (D)(6) Free Chlorine-Cl ₂ (ppm) [≥ 1; 2] TBD	<input type="checkbox"/> (C)(3) Alkalinity (ppm) [min 60] 80ppm
	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> (D)(6) Combined-Cl ₂ / (ppm) [≤ 1] TBD	<input type="checkbox"/> (C)(6) Pool water temp [≤ 90°F] 86°F
Secondary disinfection (Circle if used)	<input type="checkbox"/> (D)(6) Total Bromine-Br ₂ (ppm) [≥ 2; 4]	<input type="checkbox"/> (C)(7) Spa water temp [≤ 104°F]
UV light (MJoules/cm ²)	<input type="checkbox"/> (D)(6) ORP/HRR (millivolts) [≥ 650]	<input type="checkbox"/> (C)(8) Spa water replaced every 30 days
Ozone (ppm)	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> (D)(5) Cyanuric acid (ppm) ≤ 70 TBD	
Ionization: Copper-Silver (ppm)		

Responsibilities of the Operator 3701-31-04

<input type="checkbox"/> (A) License is displayed or on file	<input type="checkbox"/> (B)(7) No domestic animals unless otherwise permitted	<input type="checkbox"/> (D)(9) Chemicals are manually added while bathers are not present
<input type="checkbox"/> (A) All construction or alterations of a pool done with approved plans	<input type="checkbox"/> (D)(1) No gas chlorine for disinfection	<input type="checkbox"/> (E)(1) Exclusion of people with obvious infectious wound or experiencing diarrhea/vomiting
<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> (B) All facilities are maintained clean, safe and sanitary condition and in good repair	<input type="checkbox"/> (D)(2) Pool is continuously disinfected by a feeding device connected to circulation system	<input type="checkbox"/> (E)(2) Safety equipment is visible and accessible
<input type="checkbox"/> (B)(2) Authorized representative available within 30 minutes	<input type="checkbox"/> (D)(3) Mixing tank for spray ground has disinfection	<input type="checkbox"/> (E)(3) Appropriate signs are posted
<input type="checkbox"/> (B)(3) Staff are knowledgeable of equipment and pool operation	<input type="checkbox"/> (D)(4) Secondary disinfection device is not adversely affecting water quality	<input type="checkbox"/> (E)(4) Lifeguards are provided and on duty as required
<input type="checkbox"/> (B)(4 & 5) Operational records maintained and on file	<input type="checkbox"/> (D)(7) Automatic chemical controller is functioning properly	
<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> (B)(6) All equipment maintained in clean, safe and sanitary condition and in good repair	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> (D)(8) Test kit is maintained and complete	

THE ITEMS LISTED BELOW ARE IN VIOLATION OF OHIO ADMINISTRATIVE CODE CHAPTER 3701-31 AND MUST BE CORRECTED

Cite the specific rule number, explain where and what violation has occurred, and when the violation must be corrected. **B6c-Cross connection hazards:**
In the base pump room there are a 6" and a 2" white PVC lines drain into a floor drain that has a concrete block structure cemented directly to the floor enclosing the two drain line without the mandatory air gap. These two plastic PVC lines must be air-gapped by cutting the PVC pipes the actual individual pipe from the top of the concrete block structure surrounding the floor drain, I would recommend that the pipes be cut at a 45° angle.

B6q-Depth markers per rule 5.1(H): Observed no depth markings at the Baby Pool deck surface, Install at least two painted depth marking sign on each long side of the baby Pool concrete pool deck Make sure the height of your deck signage lettering is at least 4 inches in height and that the coloring of the lettering is in contrast to the

REMARKS <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> See additional remarks on the attached form, HEA 5217 Re-inspection required? <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Yes <input type="checkbox"/> No: Compliance date: 8/1/19	background color. Example: 12 inches Deep Blk letters/White Paint background		
	You have 1 week to correct both of these violations. 12 inches Deep White letters/Blk Paint background		
Sanitarian/other Anthony V. Pasquarella, R.S.	Phone 740-424-1077	Operator or Representative James Swoger	Phone 330-383-9015

Public Swimming Pool Inspection Report-Continuation Sheet

THE ITEMS LISTED BELOW ARE IN VIOLATION OF OHIO ADMINISTRATIVE CODE CHAPTER 3701-31 AND MUST BE CORRECTED

Page: 2 of 2 7/19/19

<p><small>Cite the specific rule number, explain where and what violation has occurred, and when the violation must be corrected</small></p> <p>B6i-Means of measuring flow properly installed for all pumps: Observed, in the upstairs filter room, that both of your flow meters were disconnected and non functioning and that one was missing its flow indicator float. You must replace these two Blue/White Flow Meters with new oe of the same type and capacity and hav them installed in a section of the PVC pipe that has at least 18 of clear unobstructed run. You have one week to correct this issue.</p>
<p>D8-Proper DPD test kit in repair, reagents fresh: Observed that you and your pool staff didn't have the proper type of chemical test kit needed to perform the required proper chemical residual tests (total chlorine, free chlorine, and combined chlorine as well as the proper chemical to test your pool for cyanuric acid levels You need to purchase the proper pool test kit immediately (a Taylor Deluxe DPD for commercial pools or a brand equivalent to it.</p>
<p>C6-Pool water temperature < 90F, or as approved: Observed that you weren't able to determine the water temperature of the Baby Pool because there was no thermometer installed in the pool. You will be required to install a pool thermometer immediately and document pool temperatures every 4 hours of the pools operation..</p>
<p>B6s-Perimeter barriers maintained prior to these rules, installed per rule 5.1 (O) and or B6-Maintenance/Repair: Observed that when we tested the ability of the entry/exit gate(s) to be to close & latch closed, without human assistance, that they were unable to do so. You will be required to immediately repair or replace these non functioning gates and closure latches.</p>
<p>B1h-Natural or artificial light insufficient: Observed that when we went into the basement pump room that both interior light fixtures were burned out resulting in the room being extremely dark. In order to prevent the possibility of an accident occurring. You will be required to immediately repair or replace the burned out interior ceiling light fixtures.</p>
<p>B6s-Perimeter barriers maintained prior to these rules, installed per rule 5.1 (O) and or B6-Maintenance/Repair: Observed that when we in the basement pump room that there was a open floor pit filled with water that measured approximately 3ft wide X 8ft. X 4 1/2ft. deep. You will be required to immediately cover the open floor pit to prevent the possibility of an accident happening.</p>
<p>B6s-Perimeter barriers maintained prior to these rules, installed per rule 5.1 (O) and or B6-Maintenance/Repair: Observed that when we in the basement pump room that there was a brown colored metal unlocked/unsecured chain at the top of the step steps leading down to the basement pump room. You will be required to immediately install a lock on the chain to prevent the possibility of entry of an unauthorized individual.</p>
<p>B1 (c) (d) (h): Observed we were unable to determine the critical readings needed in these areas as a result of operators improper test kit and or inadequate lighting. You will be required to address these deficiencies immediately as cited previously on page 1 and or page 2.</p>
<p>Water Clarity 3701-31--04 D6: Observed we were unable to determine the critical readings needed in these areas as a result of operators improper test kit and or inadequate or missing equipment. You will be required to address these deficiencies: total, free, and combined chlorine immediately by purchasing commercial DPD test kit. immediately as cited previously on page 1 and or page 2.</p>
<p> </p>
<p> </p>
<p> </p>

